O
ICOM

SERVICE
MANUAL

MARINE PLOTTER

vP—-21

Icom Inc.




DANGER! HIGH VOLTAGE

HIGH VOLTAGE WARNING

High voltages of up to hundreds of thousands of volts are
used in this unit. BEWARE of high voltage when removing
the outer cover of the unit. When working on the interior, avoid
direct contact with the high voltage circuitry especially on the
CRT unit.

Electric shock of 1000 volts or more may cause electrocu-
tion and death; and, even an electric shock of only 100 volts
may be fatal.

FIRST AID IN CASE OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

A stable foothold is essential to prevent more extensive or
additional injuries. When injured by electric shock, disinfect
the burn completely and begin first aid as soon as possible.
To avoid electric shock, all adjustments should be made us-
ing an insulated turning tool. :

ORDERING PARTS

Be sure to include the following four points when ordering replacement parts:

1. 10-digit order numbers

2. Component part number and name

3. Equipment model name and unit name
4. Quantity required

<SAMPLE ORDER >

1130005050 IC
8810001040 Screw

TC51832SPL-10 VP-21
PH BO M2.6 x 6 VP-21

LOGIC UNIT
FRONT UNIT

5 pieces
10 pieces

Addresses are provided on the inside back cover for your convenience.

REPAIR NOTE

1. Make sure a problem is internal before disassembling the unit.

2. DO NOT open the unit until the unit is disconnected from the power source.

3. DO NOT force any of the variable components. Turn them slowly and smoothly.

4. DO NOT short any circuits or electronic parts. An insulated turning tool MUST be used for all adjustments.

5. DO NOT keep power ON for a long time when the unit is defective.

6. READ the instructions of the test equipment thoroughly before connecting equipment to the unit.



SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

SECTION

1

2

3

3-1

3-2

6-1

6-2

8-1

8-2

8-3

10

10-1

10-2

10-3

11

12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SPECIFICATIONS ...ttt it s e s ss s es e rrassassennrrassnssres 1-1
FUNCTION CHECKLIST ....cciiiiiieiiieirenineimsinescsessssnssrsss e snssenssnassnassssnsnnss 2-1-~2
TROUBLESHOOTING FLOW CHART ........... rerererirersiasessastrasaseriresttnasasntarerarnte 31~7
TROUBLESHOOTING CHART FOR MAIN UNIT ... 3-1
TROUBLESHOOTING CHART FOR CRT UNIT ..ot s 3-4
SIGNAL DESCRIPTIONS ......cciieuiiiiiiiiiimiiieiricesiitsreines s rmsssenssenssrassesssee 4-1-~2
ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES .............. T 5-1
RX-826 INSTALLATION .....coiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiirs e e s e s s ss s e r i sa s an e 6-1~2
INSTALLATION oottt s s s s s st s e e e e s n e 6-1
NOTCH FILTER ADJUSTMENT ..ottt s 6-2
PARTS LIST ..ottt s rre s s s eas seas s s e nms s saasana s em s rennas 7-1~3
MECHANICAL PARTS DISASSEMBLY ........c.ccoriiminmminiiiinaiiinssisisnnanenaen 8-1~3
DISASSEMBLY FOR FRONT PANEL AND CASE ... 8-1
DISASSEMBLY FOR SWITCH AND VOLUME .....c.cooooiiiiiiiee et 8-2
DISASSEMBLY FOR INSIDE PARTS ..ccovvveerressessesesssssssssoeeeemmsessessesssseseeeseessessssssssessssssss s 8-3
CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY .....coouiiiiiiiiiiiciiiireirans s sss s s ssasessass s s ensenseas 9-1
BOARD LAYOUTS ...ttt st re e s s s san s e sa s s e s s sansansansnns 10-1~3
SW AND CARD UNITS ....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt st st s enb et ssnan s 10-1
REG UNIT oottt bbb s 10-2
LOGIC UNIT ettt ettt e s r et eae et sas et st ese s er et srneesnassrnesaneennnes 10-3
BLOCK DIAGRAM ...t rir s s s s sa s e s e e re s e s e snneas 11-1
VOLTAGE DIAGRAM ......ccoiiiiiiiiimiiiiiiiiinii e e s sns e s sassea s ees s sannes 12-1



SECTION 1 SPECIFICATIONS

eDisplay
sChart scale

*Plotting intervals

sNumber of track points

¢Number of waypoints
sNumber of event marks
eNavigating function

s Alarm functions

sinput data format
+«QOutput data format

*NMEA0183 sentence format

*Power supply requirement
*Power consumption
*Usable temperature range
*+Weight

eDimensions

8-inch color CRT display
7 levels

5 sec. ~60 min. or 0.01 nm ~9.99 nm
(selectable)

600 + 600
(temporary + memory)

100

200 (in 3 colors)

Destination, Route, External
Course-off, Course-in, Arrival, Anchor
NMEAO0182 or NMEA0183
NMEAO0183

Input

“*GLL, **WPL, **XTE

(** means a wild card.)

Output
LCGLL, LCXTE, LCAAM, LCVTG, LCBOD, LCWPL

11~ 40 V DC

40 W

0°C ~+50°C; +32°F ~ + 122°F
8.0 kg; 17.6 b

250(W) x 250(H) x 276(D) mm; 9.8(W) x 9.8(H) x 10.9(D) in
(Projection not included)

All stated specifications are subject to change without notice and obligation.



SECTION 2 FUNCTION CHECKLIST

FUNCTION

OPERATION

CONFIRMATION

POWER ON/OFF

Push [POWER] once.

Beep sound is emitted, and “ICOM" appears.

2 | Push and hold {[POWER]. The unit is turned OFF.
MEMORY CHECK/| 1 | Push and hold [ZOOM IN}, [ZOOM QUT], 11 “VRAM 10K,” “VRAM 20K,” “VRAM 3 0OK,”
{BRIGHT], [SET] and then push [POWER]. “ROM OK” and “*“RAM OK' appear.
CARD SLOTS 1 | Insert the ROM/RAM CARD into slot Aorin- | 1 | #The chart screen can be selected.
AND FRONT sert RAM CARD into slot A and ROM card siot *Zoom up or zoom in can be selected.
KEYBOARD B.
CHECK
2 | Push [CURSOR]. 2 | The cursor appears.
3 | Scrolil the track ball. 3 | The cursor moves to the desired point.
4 | Push [CENTER]. 4 | The cursor moves to the center.
5 | Push [EVENT], then push [SET]. 5 | The event mark “'[©]”’ appears on the cursor
position.
6 | Push [WAYPOINT], then push [SET]. 6 | The waypoint mark *“ ¢ " appears on the cur-
sor position.
7 | Push [BRIGHT] several times. 7 | Brightness varies among 5 levels.
8 | Push and hold [CLR] until a low beep tone is | 8 | All programmed data is erased.
emitted 8 times.
9 | Push [SELECT]. 9 | The most magnified chart screen appears.
10 | When inserting ROM CARD into slot B, 10 | The MENU 2 screen appears.
select the MENU 2 screen.
11 | Select the other chart and display the chart | 11 | Selected screen appears.
screen
TRACK 1 | Display the green track if itis memorizedinto | 1 | The green track appears.
the memory card.
2 | Setthe cursor to the final position of the green | 2 | “WAIT" appears in the lower left-hand corn-
track {green square) using the trackball. er screen. After few seconds, “WAIT" and
Push [TRACK], then push [CLR]. the green track disappear.
NMEA IN 1 | Select the LORAN monitor screen. 1 { The LORAN monitor screen appears.
2 | Connect the external navigation receiver to | 2 | The latitude and longtitude data appear.

the NMEA IN connector.




FUNCTION OPERATION CONFIRMATION
LORAN *Connect the LORAN simulator to the ANT {1 The latitude and longtitude data appear or the
connector through the attenuator. LORAN-C STATION READOUT shows the
LORAN-C station position within 30 seconds.
* Select the MENU 1 screen and turn ON the
LORAN CONTROL.
LORAN
¢ The LORAN.SETUP data is set up the same simulator Attenuator — VP-21
as the LORAN simulator. (LCS-202)
¢ Set the LORAN output level
: —80 dBm
NMEA OUT Connect the FF-88 or MR-40 to the NMEA OUT | 1 | The display (FF-88 or MR-40) shows the latitude
connector. and longtitude data.
ALARM s Connect the simulator [EX-780] to the NMEA | 1| *When the ship route meets the alarm condi-
IN connector. tion, the alarm sounds.
* Set the LORAN CONTROL OFF, the ZONE *The alarm terminal is connected.
ALARM ON and destination or desired route
on the MENU 1 screen.
¢ Set the destination (waypoint) on the chart
screen.
*Set the watching range on the MONITOR
screen {0.1~0.5 NM).
ANTENNA Connect the audio generator as follows. 1| The antenna coupler outputs more than 430
COUPLER Frequency : 100 kHz mvVp-p.
Output : 100mV Antenna
coupler
- 3D-2V cable
Audio
generator. - VP-21
100 kHz g(;tg:clhvolt- r scope
100 mv GND
CPU RESET Turn power OFF. 1| The unit is turned OFF.

Push and hold [ZOOM IN] and [CLR], then push
[POWER].

2

All setting are initialized.




SECTION 3 TROUBLESHOOTING FLOW CHART

3-1 TROUBLESHOOTING CHART FOR MAIN UNIT

START

Push [POWER]

Beep sounds
are emitted?

Opening screen
appears?

Push [CURSOR] *

Cursor appears?

Set ‘LORAN CON-
TROL" "ON” on the
MENU 1 screen.

Move the trackball.
Cursor moves?

LAT and
LON data
appear on the
chart screen?

Set “ILLUM” “ON”’
on the MENU 1
screen.

NMEA
data outputs
from the NMEA
QUT socket?

Key panel is
ituminated?

Set “LORAN CON-
TROL"” “OFF” on the
MENU 1 screen. And
connect the external
navigation receiver 1o
the NMEA IN con-
nector.

Push [BRIGHT]
Screen brightness
changes?

NMEA
data appears
on the chart
screen?

Tone of screen
color is normal?




Check the
power supply NO o Change the external
voltage. 1 power supply.

OK?

Check memory
contents.

See page 2-1
MEMORY CHECK.

YES

Check fuse. NO

OK?

All memory YES

contents OK?

Chack between pin 1
and pin 3 (P2) on the
DISP-A borad.

Check all outputs
on the REG board.
OK?

NO

Is the
resistance zero
OK?

NO

Check the
NO R.G.B.
signal on the
LOGIC unit
OK?

'

Check REG board
YES and DISP-A board.

Check the DISP-A
board.

Check the LOGIC
unit.

A4

Check the REG |
board. -




Move the
trackball and check
IC34 (pins 1, 2, 4, 5) on
the MAIN unit.

NO

Y

Check the LOGIC
unit.

Check the trackball.

Check the unit's
earth ground.
OK?

Check the
ANTENNA COUPLER
voltage. See page
2-2 OK?

Check the
LORAN unit.
See page 2-2
OK?

YES

Strong
radio waves
(DECCA, etc.) influence
the unit?

Adjust the notch
filter. See page 6-2

v

Be sure of a good
earth ground.

Y

Check the antenna
coupler.

\

Check LORAN-C unit.

NO

The LORAN
signat is
strong
enough?

The unit is
influenced by battery
noise?

Check the
LORAN-C unit.

@
l

Check IC37 (pins 5 and
12) on the LOGIC unit.

®
;

Check 1C26 and Q1
on the LOGIC unit.

Adjust the tone VR
on the DISP-A unit.

Check J11 (pin 2)
on the LOGIC unit.

?

Check J11 (pin 4)
on the LOGIC unit.

Change the installation
condition.

Install the line filter
between battery
and unit.




3-2 TROUBLESHOOTING CHART FOR CRT UNIT

( START )

¥

Connect a power supply
and signal line.

NO
. See 7-2-1

Screen appears?

NO . See 7-2-2

Screen size OK?

NO - See 7-2-3

Hold OK?

See 7-2-4




3-2-1 WHEN NO DISPLAY APPEARS.

No screen
appears.

A WARNING: NEVER allow n
eequipment to touch 1hia*hlgh voltage check point.
“High voltag&mmtb&cunﬁnnadw_[_ roaching
the mmkpnintmmmepmbeﬁmwumﬁpa

Adjust )
brightness VR, YES - Readjust
CRT brightness brightness VR.

QK?
NO
o Check the
Check +B line. N - external
100V OK? power supply.
YES

CN701 NO Inserl

insertion OK? fixed position,

YES
J'.'I.?—."l NO Horizontal NO Check
High voltage oscillation circuit a5 ?E; -
line OK? QOK? ' .
YES
Harizontal output Check
CRAT heater NO circuit OK? (520, FBT.
QK?
YES i » Check
FBT, CRT.
+ 12V QK7 Check
(C531 + side) R531, D531,
Hotate the
brightness VR, the Check
voltage (CN103, pin5) Q701, Q702
changes from
+113V OK? Check
(C527 + side) R523, Q522

Check
CM103.




3-2-2 WHEN SCREEN SIZE IS INCORRECT.

Single horizontal
line only

Check
CN701.

1C401, (pin5)
+8.5V OK?

Check
T502, R531, D531.

Check

1C402 (pin6) n532. D532

+27V OK?

Check
iC402, 1C401.

3-2-3 WHEN SCREEN DISPLAY IS NOT HOLDING.

No screen
hold

Insert
fixed position.

Check
CN101 OK?

4

Horizontal Vertical
hold hoid.

1C401 (pin10) Check Q201 Base Check
OK? input signal. OK? input signal.
Check
1C401 (pin11) R539, R511 IC401 (pin7) Check
OK? R510, C510 OK? Q201.
D535

Check
1C401.

Check
1C401, C405.




3-2-4 WHEN COLOR IS INCORRECT.

RED

No specific
color

CN101

CN102

Pins 6, 5, 4 OK?

Pins 3, 2, 1 OK?

Check
input signal line.

Check
MD101.

BLUE

Q301 Collector
OK?

Check Q301
and peripheral
circuit.

Q302 Collector

OK?

Q303 Collector
OK?

Check Q302
and peripheral
circuit.

)

Check
R313~R315
and CRT.

Strong
specific color.

Screen color
is dark?

Readjust
VR104, VR105,
VR106.

Readjust
VR101, VR102,
VR103.

Check Q303
and peripheral
circuit.




Fe=zo

*J4, pin 6
%J4, pin 6
%J4, pin 5
kJ4, pin 5

o S S 1

. :
A e i SV S
3 :mm ............

J &
iz i e neqs S

BE_ L ¢

L

Vo

113

—

e
L

¥

1

i
H

TLITuEITTI

PRSI Sipin |

(8 Red video signal
® Red video signal

With test
pattern
screen
Actual
screen

Actual
Green video signal

100 ps/div

100 ps/div

1 Vidiv :

@ Green video signal
With test

pattern

100 ps/div

1 Vidiv

1 Vidiv

100 ps/div :
1 Vidiv :

" A o ] i w“nv.u i
£ T c R S SN WU A - SIS Sty
Q & i (Y] P A
. a ., = P (T
b ™~ e e i e e o a
8| e 5 T < ,
p--4 S hi)
¢ - - hig

+* > *

RSO, ; SN TR +* *

ﬂ
i ! ;

PR S REGES BT S SRR S SIS SRR S ffu

ez

e e
i
¥

..mm e ol ETED e

o /A S Tt R e S A AR SO A A S A S S T A S S A Mt s S e T O I~ B R R e e SR S

© [T N SR W {

- IR ]

Q. '

[&] R i e R

— ke LSS

—

pemarint s
I

2
<
o
-
o
o
O
v
w
(@]
-
<
<
o
)
<
<
o
-
O
L
)

LOGIC UNIT
@ Horizontal synchronizing signal

(® Vertical synchronizing signal
i
}:;

@ System clock

200 ns/div *
1 Vidiv

2
o
G2

S
0...’
OV
-

5 ms/div
2 Vidiv

20 ps/div
2 V/div




*IC3, pin §

(@ Oscillating frequency

REG BOARD

*CP2

e, £ i
IK! N e
~.. ;
E [N o - .
; . ¢
Bl W . N
Jr
s R \u(

{#® Oscillating waveform

Fz 2z
LS 33
x> 22>
W wuw
< < o~
c =3 DR A S S S (o s S G £
o= = [+%
Q. oy >
e - -
< < 5
* * %
e
TITIITTIEEERE G
K|
B S 5
c s g
Ry o &
172 7 W.
0 At
HE 2 > 2 < >
® B [ B L e}
2|2 EE 2585 B2 s 2.
"R a5 m3g ] zZ co
g 8> 85 =3 oS
o [+]




SECTION 5 ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

REG UNIT ADJUSTMENT

MEASUREMENT [ i
ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT CONDITIONS VALUE
UNIT LOCATION UNIT | ADJUST
OUTPUT 1 | » Power switch : ON REG Pin3 : +Pinl : - 100V REG R31
 VOLTAGE * Connect the DC voltmeter to J3 on
the REG unit.
2 | = Connect the DC votmeter to J2 on Pin8 : + Pin3 : - S5V *0.5V (pin 8) Verify
the REG unit. _
Ping : + Pin3 :— 12V £1.0V (pin 6) Verify

Voltage check points

o muum.m. L - 1

J2,pin8 (5v)
J2,piné (12v)
JZ,pil"lS (Ground)——
J3, pin3 [mw}

H31




SECTION 6 RX-826 OPTION INSTALLATION

6-1 INSTALLATION

Some versions are equipped with this unit prior to sale.

e SUPPLIED ACCESSORIES

(D | Insulation board 11 |@ | Connector A 1
(2 | LORAN case cover 1 Connector B 1
(3 | LORAN shield case 1| | @ | Insulation washer 4
(@ | LORAN case 1 RF unit 1
(® | Setscrew AM3 x 6 16| | (D | LOGIC unit 1
® | Screw PH M3 x 6 5| | @ | Connection cable 2
6-1-1 RF UNIT INSTALLATION Attach the assemblied F
to the chassis, then tight
supplied 4 screws.
(1) Remove 4 screws from the case. (8 Attach the LORAN case cover to
LORAN case using the supplied
5 screws.

LORAN
case cover

9\\‘

3

>

(® Connect the cable from the
REAR unit (P1) to CN1 on the N
RF unit through LORAN case. RF UNIT
{(LORAN-C)
LORAN case
(8 Attach the insulator board and \ . Q)
LORAN shield case to the LO- , P CN1
RAN case. ) o
Insulation // 2\*) s 3
board . from AL :
LORAN REAR UNIT 4
shield case R S
/”/’ >
A o / ) o

)

- insulation

y@é washer

@) Attach the RF unit to the LO
case cover using the suppl
screws,

{P1) from LOGIC
{LORAN-C) UNIT

/ @ Connect the supplied cable (P1)

to CN2 on the RF unit through
LORAN case.

ot

(® Tighten the supplied 4 screws
using insulating washers.



Attach the assemblied RF unit
to the chassis, then tighten the
supplied 4 screws.

ftach the RF unit to the LORAN
ase cover using the supplied 4
crews.

able (P1)
 through

(P2) from RF UNIT-

6-1-2 LOGIC UNIT INSTALLATION

(2) Connect the supplied cable P5
to J15, P3 to CN3 and P4 to
CN1.

(D Install the LOGIC (LORAN-C)
unit above the LOGIC unit using
the supplied 4 screws.

(3 Connect P2 from the RF unit to
CN2 on the LOGEC unit.

@ After installing the LOGEC and
RF units, attach the case using

4 screws.

6-1-3 ANTENNA COUPLER MOUNTING

(D Connect the antenna coupler
connector to the ANTENNA
CONNECTOR on the rear
panel.

(2 For antenna coupler mounting,
see the instruction manual [AN-
TENNA MOUNT].



6-2 NOTCH FILTER ADJUSTMENT (RF UNIT)

ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTMENT CONDITIONS

UNIT

VALUE

ADJUSTMENT POINT

UNIT

ADJUST

NOTCH
FILTER

¢ Connect the signal generator to TP1 and TP2
through the condenser {0.1 uF).
+ Connect the oscilloscope to TP8 and ground.

¢ Set the signal generator;
112.5 kHz (EUR)
113.2 kHz (USA)

¢ Set the signal generator;
127.5 kHz (EUR)
122.5 kHz (USA)

» Set the signal generator;
71.0 kHz (EUR)
73.6 kHz (USA)

& Set the signal generator;
113.2 kHz (EUR}
114.3 kHz (USA)

* Set the signal generator;
84.2 kHz (EUR)
76.4 kHz (USA)

* Set the signal generator;
114.0 kHz (EUR)
115.3 kHz (USA)

* Set the signal generator;
85.0 kHz (EUR}
88.0 kHz {(USA)

¢ Set the signal generator;
114.5 kHz (EUR)
119.8 kHz (USA)

10

* Set the signal generator;
85.5 kHz (EUR})
85.4 kHz (USA)

RF

Adjust the voltage
waveform minimum,

NOTE: Adjust the signal generator output level constantly to show the oscilloscope

waveform.

RF

VR1, L5

VR2, L6

VR3, L7

VR4, L8

VRS, L9

VRS, L10

VR7, L11

VRS, L12

VRY, L13




®RF UNIT

Oscilloscope TP 8
i

"
" -,

ool
'IIT o | =
b

g
"
]

7z

Tl R 1

[ = ]
il
e

VF” = . F I .--"..-.i'I
_ @ % reom

L T T e
b Bpao  caz
Hdl"-fﬁl“ 'I. e




7 PARTS LIST

SECTION
[ACC UNIT]
REF. ORDER
NO. NO.
F1 5210000060
w1 8900002810

[DISP-A UNIT]

REF. ORDER
NO. NO.
DSt 5070000021

[FRONT UNIT]

REF. ORDER

NO. NO.

EP1 6910005000
EP2 6910000630

[SW UNIT]

REF. ORDER

NO. NO.

D1 1710000160
D2 1710000160
D3 1710000160
D4 1710000160
R1 7010004170
R2 7010004170
R3 7010004170
R4 7010004170
R5 7010004170
R6 7010004170
R7 7010004170
R8 7010004170
DS1 5040000820

DS2 5040000820
DS3 5040000820
DS4 5040000820
DS5 5040000820
DSé 5040000820
DS7 5040000820
Ds8 5040000820

S1 2260000720
S2 2260000720
S3 2260000720
sS4 2260000720
S5 2260000720
S6 2260000720
S7 2260000720
S8 2260000720
S9 2260000720
§$10 2260000720
S11 2260000720
§12 2260000720

S13 2260000720
§14 2260000720

SP1 2520000060

EP2 6910000640
EP3 6910000630

DESCRIPTION

Fuse

OPC-Cable

DESCRIPTION
CRT

DESCRIPTION

Track ball
Bead core

DESCRIPTION

Diode
Diode
Diode
Diode

Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor

LED
LED
LED
LED
LED
LED
LED
LED

Switch
Switch
Switch
Switch
Switch
Switch
Switch
Switch
Switch
Switch
Switch
Switch
Switch
Switch

Piezo buzzer

Bead core
Bead core

FGB 5A

OPC-275

MC-818DM2

TRA-101B
FSOHO70RN

188133
188133
188133
188133

R20J 680Q
R20J 6800
R20J 6800
R20J 6800
R20J 6800
R20J 6800
R20J 6800
R20J 6800

SLN-210MC
SLN-210MC
SLN-210MC
SLN-210MC
SLN-210MC
SLN-210MC
SLN-210MC
SLN-210MC

SKHKAAQ64A
SKHKAAO064A
SKHKAAOQO64A
SKHKAAO64A
SKHKAAO64A
SKHKAAQ64A
SKHKAAQO64A
SKHKAAQO64A
SKHKAAO64A
SKHKAAO64A
SKHKAAQ64A
SKHKAAO64A
SKHKAAQ64A
SKHKAAQG4A

EFBRD24C01B

FSOHO90RN
FSOHO70RN

[CARD UNIT]

REF. ORDER
NO. NO.

R1 7410000180
R2 7410000180
R3 7410000180
R4 7410000180
C1 4040000260
Cc2 4510002730
C3 4040000260
c4 4510002730
J5 2610000270
Jé 2610000270

[LOGIC UNIT]

REF. ORDER

NO. NO.

IC1 1130005050
IC2 1130005050
IC3 1130005050
IC4 1120001850
IC5 1120001850
IC6 1120001850
IC9 1120001840
IC10 1120001840
IC11 1120001800
1C12 1120001870
1C13 1130005001
IC14 1130005520
IC16 1120001820
IC17 1130005030
IC18 1130005530
1C20 1140001550
1C21 1130004960
IC23 1110002280
IC24 1120001840
IC25 1120001800
1C26 1120001830
1C27 1130005610
1C28 1130005610
1C29 1110002270
IC30 1170000160
1C32 1120001800
IC33 1120001800
1C34 1130004970
IC35 1120001620
1C37 1120001860
1IC39 1120001770
1C44 1120001810
1C45 1120001790
IC46 1120001780
Q1 1530000040
Q2 1530000040
Q4 1510000070
Qs 1530000040
Q6 1510000070
D1 1160000010
D2 1710000540
D3 1710000540
D5 1730000550
Dé 1730000070
D8 1710000540
D15 1710000540
D16 1710000540
D17 1710000540
D18 1710000540

DESCRIPTION

Array
Array
Array
Array

Barrier Layer
Electrolytic
Barrier Layer
Electrolytic

Crystal Socket
Crystal Socket

DESCRIPTION
IC

Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor

Diode array
Diode
Diode
Zener
Zener
Diode
Diode
Diode
Diode
Diode

RMX-8 103K
RMX-8 103K
RMX-8 103K
RMX-8 103K

UZE 08X 104M
10 SS 100xF
UZE 08X 104M
10 SS 100u4F

MCH38S-L
MCH38S-L

TC51832SPL-10
TC51832SPL-10
TC51832SPL-10
M74LS640-1P
M74LS640-1P
M74LS640-1P
M74LS166AP
M74LS166AP
M74ALS157P
RTC-62421A
#PD27C1000AD
HM62256LP12SLE
M74LS14P
HDB445P4
EPL16RP4BP
4PD70108C-8
CXD1500Q
MB89371APF-G-BND
M74LS166AP
M74ALS157P
M74LS38P
EPL16P8BP
EPL16P8BP
TL7705CP-B
TLP521-2
M74ALS157P
M74ALS157P
4#PDATO1AC
M74ALS74AP
M54578P
M74ALS02P
M74ALS373P
M74ALS138P
M74ALS137P

28C1815-Y
25C1815-Y
2SA1048-Y
28C1815-Y
2SA1048-Y

DAN401
151588
151588
RD3.6E B2
RD3.9E B2
151588
151588
151588
151588
181588



[LOGIC UNIT]

REF.

NO.
RL1

X1

R1

R2

R3

R4

R5

R6

R7

R8

R9

R11
R12
R13
R15
R16
R19
R20
R21
R22
R23
R24
R25
R27
R28
R29
R31
R32
R33
R34
R35
R36
R37

C30
C31
C32
C33
C34
C35
C36
C37
C38
C39
C40
Cc41

ORDER
NO.
6330000180

6050006990

7010003360
7010003360
7010003360
7010004270
7410000080
7010003380
7010003380
7010003400
7010004410
7010004780
7010004780
7010003400
7410000180
7010003400
7010004270
7010004320
7010004270
7010004270
7010004320
7010004370
7010004150
7010004190
7010004130
7410000180
7010003480
7010004270
7010003400
7410000050
7410000040
7010004070
7010003280

4010000170
4010000170
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010000530
4010000530
4010000530
4510001120
4510002760
4010004880
4550002120
4550002120
4550002120
4010004880
4010004880
4550000340
4010000260
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010004880
4010004880
4010004880
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850
4010004850

DESCRIPTION
Relay

Crystal

Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Array

Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Array

Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Array

Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Array

Array

Resistor
Resistor

Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Electrolytic
Electrolytic
Ceramic
Tantalum
Tantalum
Tantalum
Ceramic
Ceramic
Tantalum
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic

MZ-12HG
HC-18/U 18.432

ELR20J 4700
ELR20J 4700
ELR20J 4700
R20J 4.7k
RMX-4 473K
ELR20J 680Q
ELR20J 6800
ELR20J 1k}
R20J 47kQ)
R50XJ 470Q
R50XJ 4700
ELR20J 1kQ
RMX-8 103K
ELR20J 1kQ
R20J 4.7k
R20J4 10k
R20J 4.7kQ
R20J 4.7kQ)
R20J 10kQ)
R20J 22k
R20J 4700
R20J 1k
R20J 3300
RMX-8 103K
ELR20J 4.7k(}
R20J 4.7k
ELR20J 1kQ
RMX-4 103K
RMX-4 102K
R20J 1000
ELR20J 10002

DD104 SL 200J 50V
DD104 SL 200J 50V
DD304 F 2232 25V
DD304 F 2237 25V
DD304 F 2237 25V
DD112 B 103K 50V
DD112 B 103K 50V
DD112 B 103K 50V
25 MS7 4R74F

10 SS 470uF
DD306 F 104Z 25V
DN 1C 220M

DN 1C 220M

DN 1C 220M

DD306 F 104Z 25V
DD306 F 104Z 25V

DN 1C 100M

DD104 SL 470J 50V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 2237 25V
DD304 F 2232 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 2237 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD306 F 104Z 25V
DD306 F 104Z 25V
DD306 F 104Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 2237 25V

F

DD304 F 2232 25V

{LOGIC UNIT]

REF. ORDER
NO. NO.
Cc42 4010004850
C43 4010004850
C44 4010004850
Cas5 4010004850
C46 4010004850
C47 4010004850
Cc48 4010004880
C49 4010004880
C50 4010000500
C51 4010000500
C52 4010000500
C53 4010000500
C54 4010000330
C55 4010000330
C56 4010000330
C57 4010000330
$1 2260000800
BT1 3020000180
J1 6510003430
Jz2 6510003390
J3 6510003440
Ja 6510003420
J5 6510003440
J6 6510003470
J7 6510003480
J8 6510003450
Jo 6510003390
J11 6510003400
J13 6510003400
J14 6510003420
J15 6510003420
J16 2610000280

[REAR UNIT]

REF. ORDER
NO. NO.

F1 5210000060
F2 5220000140
J1 6510007560
J2 6510011420
J3 6510012850
Ja 6510000370
EP2 6910000630
EP3 6910000630
EP4 6910000630
EPS 6910000630
[REG UNIT]

REF. ORDER
NO. NO.

1C1 1130000050
1C2 1130001750
IC3 1110001950
IC4 1180000670
IC5 1170000120
IC6 1110002260
Q1 1530002760
Q2 1510000250
Q3 1510000720
Q4 1530000591
Q5 1530000581
Q6 1510000720
Qs 1560000580

DESCRIPTION

Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic

Switch

DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD304 F 223Z 25V
DD306 F 104Z 25V
DD306 F 104Z 25V
DD104 B 102K 50V
DD104 B 102K 50V
DD104 B 102K 50V

DD104 B 102K 50V
DD105 SL 101J 50V
DD105 SL 101J 50V
DD105 SL 101J 50V
DD105 SL 101J 50V

SSGM14054A

Lithium Battery BR2/3AAE2W

Connector
Connector
Connector
Connector
Connector
Connector
Connector
Connector
Connector
Connector
Connector
Connector
Connector
Crystal Socket

DESCRIPTION

Fuse
Fuse Holder

Connector
Connector
Connector
Connector

Bead core
Bead core
Bead core
Bead core

DESCRIPTION

IC
IC
IC
IC
iIC
IC

Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
Transistor
FET

BO7B-EH-S
BO3B-EH-S
B0O8B-EH-S
BO6B-EH-S
BO8B-EH-S
B11B-EH-S
B12B-EH-S
B0O9B-EH-S
B0O3B-EH-S
B04B-EH-S
B04B-EH-S
BO6B-EH-S
BO6B-EH-S
1C87-3206 S4

FGB 5A
FH-042

FM14-4S
31-10
NS1503 3S
MR-DS

FSOHO70RN
FSOHO70RN
FSOHO70RN
FSOHO70RN

TC4013BP
TC4093BP
uPC484C
S1-3052V
TLP521-1
#PC1093J

28C3668-Y
2SAN175 FF
2SA1428-Y
28C2785 EL
28C2785 EL
2SA1428-Y
2SK811



[REG UNIT]

REF. ORDER
NO. NO.

Q9 1560000580
D1 1730000240
D2 1710000160
D3 1730000240
D4 1710000160
D5 1790000880
D6 1790000770
D8 1790000760
D9 1710000010
D11 1790000760
L1 6190000640
L2 6170000110
L4 6170000110
T1 5920000370
R1 7010003620
R2 7010003530
R3 7010003660
R4 7010003530
RS 7010003530
R6 7010004320
R7 7010003530
R8 7010003490
R9 7010003580
R10 7010003600
R11 7010003530
R12 7010003580
R13 7010003530
R14 7010003530
R15 7010003580
R16 7010003450
R17 7010003490
R18 7010003530
R19 7010003360
R20 7010003480
R21 7010003590
R22 7010003400
R23 7010003630
R24 7010003510
R25 7010003420
R26 7010004220
R27 7010004220
R28 7010003980
R29 7010003980
R31 7310003350
R32 7010003650
R34 7010004280
R35 7540000060
c2 4510004390
C3 4550000340
c4 4510002810
C5 4510002840
Cé 4560000010
c7 4510004390
c8 4560000010
co 4560000010
Cc10 4510003030
Cct1 4510002810
c12 4510003040
C13 4010000530
c14 4010004120
C15 4310000010
c16 4310000020
c17 4510004190
c18 4510002820
c19 4510004280
C20 4510004270
Cc21 4510003040
C24 4510004200
C25 4510004200
C26 4040000260

DESCRIPTION
FET

Zener
Diode
Zener
Diode
Diode
Diode
Diode
Diode
Diode

Coil
Coil
Coil

Transformer

Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Trimmer
Resistor
Resistor

Surge Absorber

Electrolytic
Tantalum
Electrolytic
Electrolytic
Capacitor
Electrolytic
Capacitor
Capacitor
Electrolytic
Electrolytic
Electrolytic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Mylar
Mylar
Electrolytic
Electrolytic
Electrolytic
Electrolytic
Electrolytic
Electrolytic
Electrolytic
Barrier Layer

2SK811

RD11E B2
188133
RD11E B2
185133
31DQO5
RG-2Z
RG-2A
15CD11
RG-2A

TF2528S-102Y5R0-01
LW-12A
LW-12A

TO-23

ELR20J 47k
ELR20J 10kQ2
ELR20J 100k(2
ELR20J 10kQ
ELR20J 10k}
R20J 10kQ
ELR20J 10kQ2
ELR20J 5.6k
ELR20J 22kQ}
ELR20J 33k}
ELR20J 10kQ2
ELR20J 22k}
ELR20J 10k
ELR20J 10kQ2
ELR20J 22k}
ELR20J 2.7kQ
ELR20J 5.6kQ
ELR20J 10k
ELR20J 4700
ELR20J 4.7k2
ELR20J 27kQ
ELR20J 1kQ
ELR20J 56k
ELR20J 6.8k
ELR20J 1.5k}
R20J 1.8k}
R20J 1.8k
R20J 180
R20J 180
RV-179(RH0652CJ3J)222
ELR20J 82k
R20J 5.6k
ERZC05DK560

50 SS 330uF
DN 1C 100M

16 SS 47uF

25 SS 104F
D55X5T 1H 104M
50 SS 330uF
D55X5T 1H 104M
D55X5T 1H 104M
50 SS 1000xF

16 SS 47uF

16 SS 1004F
DD112 B 103K 50V
DDO7 B 102K 500V
F2D 50V 102K

F2D 50V 103K

160 MXP 270 M A25
16 SS 1000uF

25 GXB 10004F

25 GXB 220uF

16 SS 100xF

160 TWSH 33uF
160 TWSH 33uF
UZE 08X 104M

[REG UNIT]

REF.
NO.
c27
c28
C29
C30
C31
C32
C33
C34
C35

Ji
J3

CP1
CP2

ORDER
NO.
4040000260
4040000260
4010000520
4010000520
4010000520
4010000500
4010000500
4010000520
4010000500

6510011440
6510011430

6510003100
6510003100

DESCRIPTION

Barrier Layer
Barrier Layer
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic
Ceramic

Connector
Connector

Check Point
Check Point

UZE 08X 104M
UZE 08X 104M

DD108
DD108
DD108
DD104
DD104
DD108
DD104

B 472K 50V
B 472K 50V
B 472K 50V
B 102K 50V
B 102K 50V
B 472K 50V
B 102K 50V

B4P-VH
B3P-VH

RTO1T-1.3B
RT01T-1.3B



SECTION 8 MECHANICAL PARTS DISASSEMBLY

8-1 DISASSEMBLY FOR FRONT PANEL AND CASE

e SUPPLIED ACCESORIES

® MR | NUMEER DESCRIPTION QTy.

l I Q) Option OPC-275 DC power cabie 1

@  |8930019690] Sponge (CK) 1

® 8820000610| Mounting screw knob G2-6-20 2

/“" - 1 ® 8930015280 Bracket rubber 2

® 5210000060| Fuse FGB 5A 1

® E E E EE ® 8810001500] Screw A M6 x 30 SUS | 5

@ 900006006 (@  |8850000510] Spring washer M6 sus | s

Yororere) ® 8850000190| Flat washer M6 (6X13X1.0) SUS 5

(&) =1 ® 8010010390| Bracket 1

0] 8010010580 746 hood 1

= D) 8930010000| Connector cover 2

® @ 8930019500 BNC-R connector cover 1

D) © © ® O SCREW ABBREVIATIONS ;

PH : Pan head FH : Flat head B0 : Self-tapping screw

SUS : Stainless NI : Nickel BS : Brass

8 — 1



8-2 DISASSEMBLY FOR SWITCH AND VOLUME

CARD BOARD

SW BOARD
x
~
3
N
X

LABEL | ORDER
é NUMBER | NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTy.
8810003390 | Setscrew C M4 x 8

XY 8810006020 | Screw PH BO (A)

8310020630| 746 Screen

8210005990| 746 Front panel
8010010610| 749 Case

8810006320| Setscrew C M4 x 10 SUS
8930019380 746 Bracket holder
8930019200 Back panel rubber seal
8930019210 Front rubber seal
8010010620| 746 Inside panel
8930019240| Keyboard rubber seal
2260001380 746 Switch board
8810002180| Screw FH M3 x 8
8810001290| Screw PH B1 M2.6 x 8
8810001290| Screw PH B1 M2.6 x 8
8810000060| Screw PH M2 x 12
8850000400 Spring washer M2 NI
8850000110| Flat washer M2 NI BS
8810003160| Setscrew A M3 x 6
8810001110| Screw PHBO M3 x 6
8930000560| Thread spacer (F)
8810000010( Screw PH M2 x 4

SCREW ABBREVIATIONS

PH : Pan head FH : Flat head BO : Self-tapping screw
SUS : Stainless NI : Nickel BS : Brass

SlieisialoisiSlSIE]ESIEBSISIEEEElElElElEls;
IR FASRAY N NG R -0) (FNG R (RGN PR ) IF g (R DI G P NS S

8 —2



8-3 DISASSEMBLY FOR INSIDE PARTS

LOGIC UNIT

LOGIC UNIT
(LORAN-C)




OGIC UNIT

3

LABEL

ORDER

NUMBER | NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
@® 8930000670| Thread spacer (Q) 4
8810003160| Setscrew A M3 x 6 4
@) 8010010160 746 Back panel 1
8830000370| Wing nut M5 SuUs 1
88500001801 Flat washer M5 SuUs | 2
8830000250| Nut M5 SUs 1
8850000500 Spring washer M5 SUS | 1
8810006350| Setscrew A M3 x 20 SUS | 2
8850000600| Star washer M5 SuUS | 1
8810000700| Screw PH M5 x 20 SUS 1
8810003370| Setscrew C M3 x 8 2
8930019390 FET plate 1
8810000600 Screw PH M3 x 10 SUS | 2
8860000580| Screw lug M3 1
6910000280 | Insulation washer 2
6510000370 Antenna connector MR-DS 1
& 8810006260| Screw PH M3 x5 SUS | 4
) 5210000060| Fuse FGB 5A 1
& 5220000140 | Fuse holder FH-042 1
6510007560{ Power/alarm connector FM14-4S | 1
6 6510011420 NMEA IN connector 31-10 1
6510012850 NMEA OUT connector NS1503 3S | 1
@) 8830000100 Nut M3 1
8810003360 Setscrew C M3 x 6 2
8930000520 | Thread spacer (B) 2
8810003160 | Setscrew M3 x 6 4
8930019320 Insulation board 1
8010010370 LORAN unit case 1
8010010360 LORAN unit shield case 1
8510006800 LORAN unit case cover 1
8810003160| Setscrew A M3 x 8 4
8810002170 Screw FH M3 x 6 5
8810003160 Setscrew A M3 x 8 4
8810003160| Setscrew A M3 x 6 8
8810002510| Screw FH M3 x6 SUS| 4
8810003160 Setscrew A M3 x 6 2
@ 8810003360 Setscrew C M3 x 6 4
@ 8810003160| Setscrew A M3 x 6 4

SCREW ABBREVIATIONS

PH : Pan head FH : Flat head BO : Sel-tapping screw
SUS : Stainless NI

: Nickel BS : Brass




- ¥a Lol

AL
via

@ ]\
AZT

o, b hadl
eq lol 2 N — 25 -
9q O A N \L@V( Of & T |
o0 lol v \ (DIl &Y o |
Ve
(Ol N [ olo] e = ! o -
| N L [9|f|©| o ! a 0
1w OO U ! '®) WM w10
e \l.|||lll.o o 1 A
9TV LA Lt
— lolllo O | MmO s il
s |ol 2% N 9zh m_w O] sowk/ : o m ] T
71y |oH—5e N WL — _ wlr———-—-
oEN N o
e — g 0 ! o
7o Ol % o ~ B
MM o . N ol e 3 | 4001 1O
- VER \ O " Cly
| T \ O @/ !
er o} _
° AS | —————— !
{ -
__/ O o “ !
W, | | !ﬁo e |
_
| { ™ [ :
_ : !
- | ) Td | |
20d ST ol A = =[@0000]
> 04 w ) N \[Ilmzlm Oj 10d i | © o 00 [
- ﬁl o N LA Ol 20d 1 m e = !
3 o~ ® u. | o W =22 |F|R !
= M oy EH o 98 o« 2[00000] “
i > o |OH—84 N ———o[o] e ! o)([o]
; Gl n - s—@[e[m®c000] |,
& SR 1 S 3 amed TR !
m © o [Q||IQ] Mo w10 | !
< T i N S 1®|||® 11 |0 | &=
o W 00 [@] ] |t a1 alllo w0 3 o | m
|
O Ty [off ——z1o|l[o] ew 201 |0 I
T 204 |O VM N \.(Illl.lm.@al.o o O lii[e} Q ~ U
&) £ax SIH N \Lml o str | Tse R s
L bl ] TN g— | i - - = _
= i N\ Q|0 ow s lollol——— "~~~ """ 7T e
Wy |Of ——m 12|||O] € ONESH 1O QII.) <
pd zvy [OH—2 N — 10 )
o 61 N\ s 91|39 a0 1O O
S e O ~ 5 1O|I[C] @ g4 |o|fjor——— -
o T m 1®||®) oo - 5 lofllof 0,
o [ llfoll..l)
D b D
N N&;“l er - — 55 ¥ Ofor— e
(o] i L 500000 | ]
= ----J{00000e} )
w <t X [O|lle a QO ——=---- — D
m % {0 M i
- T80 SN [ N
[$) e Vi O M 1 N < y
S 3 o o o : | N 5 ya 0
h < v lolll ol ! N . o /
X ™ : ng
= 1d | W — O
! of AmM
I
i




A
l
!
I
I
[
I
I
[
!
l
l
[
[
{
1
I
[
I
|
I
!
!
I
I

CARD BOARD

I
~ 1
B~ _ _
Z, | \i
— ca| _
O | 22ElBE = = h
 Z _ & & "
- =o - [#000000] {800 ~m~~~————— ——— - _
M ~[@000000] [@00]] ! b !
v ﬂ T N 0@ v h = ! a _ _
ev = N o 1olllo FEE585%8 E £ | ANn | mE ;
[=] (=)
w« o a\ ——10ll[o] soes = = " ~ " < |
———a0l|[o] somey 0z ! ! !
10 L N #_Lollio] z | 10 B = |
ol SN N e | Z )
oM N of[|° < B _ [
(o) \lwxl.o O oa ! m M ] _
2 |Oft—r N = ollof w boas | !
$088/ = N ———lllo] ¥ _ _
Wt = - -
$080/ T !
68 N ed 8P |
o o ~ — (eXe) !
e ° o @
W ° m« SON SM (oXe) @ !
- oI oM = < _
A N o| w A & =2 S E= _
& ol s SIN e 3 =28 ~7
v 71N A o = =< _
erv | O A O W | 'la ¢ 4o
VN N O] ! VT |
8V |Of— o| o _ !
T N
/| ol sy !
9TM N _
VIV (O — N o| v ! !
SoEH0/ |O O] s ! !
oll & N | o
9 O] o | = 2 I
o _
0 hl _ 8000 !
bt ; =[®000] _
Q”M O\ ——tol[|0] sommos ! ” _
Ny 7R N \4.0 O v ! 2 R AS o i
Y T —~ L8 ollo| _ ao O—— A
£ geh N V s 12||O] & = ! nt | of—r—— |
o Lol N\ ———a1ol[|o] ew — ! e S T —
- v N ——mtolllo] v _ a 1~ _
SOVRD/ Sc N ——aw 19)||9] & - _ S |
L 9zh N —m 19l||O] o - _ U< 7S o |
hed | IPRT) N ofllo _ O S D.lII\ [
r ———=10[||0| : Mom o
o i) O | alr====-°
- ——sa10l[[0] somor
AS 824 N wl | o — ! wo | @
2w Beh N O _ 5
G1v ot Q o 1o|[®] & @) _ oo
= S8 1ol e | | Tl




N
-
-
O
>
<L
-
(@]
c
<
O
m
o
e
=
o
—
O
Ll
7p

10-1 SW AND CARD UNITS

* SW UNIT

O1
o)
058

33|

g
—— =
Y

- HAIN_U."_-

=

58
q@
a2

41

L
<
DSk

i

O

31

-
o

W23

£

514

513

- LY
Oadp
W o4 d
| = = =
I i ¥ i
| (.|
s 1 | B e |
i s
L]
=
¥ gmﬁuu_
1
=
- |
|
“ ]
_ s
Ik ol
&0 SH

511

39

« CARD UNIT

LOGIC UMIT

8+]
J5

LEOGIC LNIT

LOGHS LRIT

=]
S8

m—

P4

P3

]

|
=1
5

=

i

)
1

SR8 BAR

]
=

amTe 553 21

F-

& % & 372

42 ljo'a '8 7

=
=

1

]

JAlfifoaRmTes L2187 8% 2.9 2.1

N
l

G2

|

D

}

< S

k1

RZ

R

J6

J5

1

10



10-2 REG UNIT

GND ——
12y —

DC-
D+
GND
100Y

2

10




10-3 LOGIC UNIT

=i~ ¢ o
sV =
A1Z =) R —_—
= a TELE -
CARD B0ARD: = ¢ 2-0:0-0:0.0-8-8,9 0 @ M’l‘.
' tr-u_-q-—. ma T T
P4 AT — 8 e
. _:S\—..' —r r: Ly
Y
A5 :i,"r“ ‘l-.l-.h..l-.l-.l-.l-.._'- ﬂ
Az ' r—nm-t—n—-_—-
o o .
CARD BOARD A3 || &
A |
| Al |-
Ja
—
Al
o
Do
jind P 7 Ve
CARD BOARD = A5 -
Rl inlininis
CBBCS
CBCS
GND
=
5
GND
5y
b8 :_ * |
GARD BOARD | P1 | | /D 2 : e MeE
£ 04 F- =———— = R~ =
03 nrunu- ,/,/].J:/ T = A ' 5 |
D% _ Inu_--ﬂ_“n--n
= : i o &
57 I .
ACMACS
bo
CARD BOARD o7
1
A0
A9
alt
=]
of— F2|| An
12 AZ
SWH
A4
ACMBCS
M g G B GHD | HSYNG | v-5¥NG m| s | MG | NOS | GND ns| oG | Los LG | Us GND | azv J1|:
: = || . || s L
b 1
DISP-A BOARD REAR UNIT

o o

LORAN-C [DFTHON) LOHAN-C THOMN
LOWEIC UMIT LOWGIC U*ﬁ :
PalCN-1) REisCs



WE JA
E kDo
e i
\. KD2
- KO3 1o
_-.- Sw
KA J2
-9
il S KA1
KAZ
KAZ
J13
Bz
GHD
2V
LESHT
J9
L HORMZ
*
a - -Iﬂ_i
s == €52 €51 iz
e R e ek e b } J14
= ————————————— 5
4  ([e[e s aw ——— — @
GMD
Y .
- -
) T - & XB
YA
YB
e : . VWY
e T e ————— | e
s — ﬂﬂ_‘
m = —— 3 )
o
h, e
o 8 & ol
LIS 12V J s G W2 PO2
P P1
o to
REG BOWRD ﬂﬂﬁﬂ.ﬂm
LAM-C [OPTION) LOHAM-C
LOHSIC UMIT
PAICH-3)

10— 3



SECTION 11

BLOCK DIAGRAM

is <

SPUTOIONC-8

ADORES CONTROL

1Cad
MTANLSITIR

i

Okt

SET DV SW

(==~

LONTROL,
TPEICUPIC PR
Rt
CIDIB000

DATA BUFFER
®s
MYAALSZASAP

ADDRESS BUS

LOGIC UNIT

DATA BUS

Dﬁm
T

-

EXT
ALARW

ONLY
JPNUSACANEUR

TR ARRAY

MS45TER

ROM
3
Sc-u3

RAM
iCie
P-12NE

BTH

lz

—f——Af

SO0V

DISP-A BOAR

>

R
VRICI(R-GAINY
VRIOG{R-BIAS)

VIDEC

] -—v—> AMP
VRIO2(G-GAIN) woiol
VRIOS{G-BIAS)

—>

2
VRIOHB-GAINY
VRIOA{B-BIAS)

V SYNC

SN SELECT
" l 9701 28C

TLOK
iz
RTC-EZ42A

LORAN
uNIT

HMEA N
oie2,0183

©

VRAM
1C41,1C28,1CARIC33
MTANLSIS7P2 4

VRAMIR) VRAM{E)
] 0z
TESIESRSPL-10 TEBBRSPL-H

BUFFER

166
MP4LSESO-IP

BUFFER
15
MTALS640-1P

1C27 SCHB3
1C28 SCIse

RESET CONTROL
29
TLTTOSCP-8

s

CHANGE PIS CH!.NG(
L34
H66AP M?lLsssGAF

H7ALS]




ISP-A BOARD

] R RED '
| VRIOI(R-GAIN} DRIVE
| VRIOGR-BIAS) 030+ 25C2482 I
| : |
viDED RN ) } 3
‘ hd — AMP DRIVE < !
VRIO2(G-GA) wDIoH [ 4302 252482
| VRIOS(G-BIAS) |
| aLUE I
> | a — DRIVE
VRIONB-GAIN) [ Q303 25C2482 I
VRTOMBRI
Lam o1 |
aRIGHT j BRIGHT !
> i & CONTROL, a8 6.0mme | HERTER i
| Q701 254833 } ~ E Q70Z 28A933 l )
| ' rvy i - ’
| 1 Y |
v sTNe SYNC SEPSREAT VERTICAL ¢ sy (OO l
AFC v ost b— GUTPUY v. DY
e C402 LPCIABEH -
HA0! HAHAZS " >
VRAOHV-HOLD} !
H SYNG azsnﬁL 5::?:40 PROTECT vnwz:v—slzlz) 24v 802 e
oSt VR403(V-LIN] FBW38
VR420(V-POSII bl
VRSOI(H-HOLD)
VREOZIH-PHASE) l
0, |
s 1 I
DRIVE CUTPUT M. DY |
510 25C281 0820 2501483 .
T L520H-812E) |
s ! 1
N -J
BRIGHT CONTROL COLOUR SELECTOR l v RECT
| cie | 05
25CI8EsY sC-l12 31000s
! o
VetV
‘ "
] 32V +iRV¥ RECT TRAMSFORMER SWITCHING
noez i 2acie
l %2
SCZSJCI2ICES ‘
M S 18T 4 ]
100V ooV
' 08,DH |
RG2AX2 o *1 IV REGULATOR
] | f3-y i
04,03 25C2T8S X2
03 RDIIE 82
VRAMIGH l
c2
TCSI8323PL-t0
I ERROR e ¢ PWM CONTROL
168 TepoE-BL 163 upcasac
IC6  pPCIO9) a6 2sai4zey
BFFER BUFFER BUEFER l
bl s ica
T SEAO-IP M74L5640-1F M7TAL5640-1F
N !
75 CHANGE /S CHANGE /% CHANGE
3 Icie €24 -
5T AL SIGEAP M74LSI66AF MT4LSI66AP

11—1



SECTION 12 VOLTAGE DIAGRAM

_
€32 e w2 + ces
MT4ALSISTE #FDTOI08C-8 f M74ALS!

cae c28 2 5
I vee o.&n 1 16 6-%21 ,-h_" © 40 a2 da
A, 20 2 ™ & 35 A7 2 a § 1% 747 ] 2 4 Y 39 ! A3 23
W FI ke a7 3 W Ko A3 2l el ‘S‘S‘ { P : .
X Svi e}l XL = L Hag X2 = ) ay L }
A 3 vapz A8 3a e it Xig L1} 3fus e §28 5,
ay s 1 a2 s Py og m ag e Y I ol Py us :
v E3 10 Az e t}ee oy 17 o s 7)ae o ) 2}
s s ¥ s s s st s e F°
n[’ © /7{7 RS 1Kx 8 e §32 i)
3 o7 3t wi 7t
tc28 1c33 N a2 |
SALSY MTAALSISYP W 29 TR
ane R 22—
a8 cer 1 N ) "
, e a0 N e 0.022 n =
s e 4} 5 1 08 " L3 [}
as 2 o A 2}, e 11 <
A3 3 14 ALY 3 e o Mg L3 POy €39
Y3 ok is v 4l als s V_T POWERION  OFF
™ s 12 o wov I 1c38
Py ] 2 iz e a2 v 203 MT4ALSO2P
Y € m A waiz 8] o oy a3y uv! fasv so
Y4 k4 o S hi+] va e [ MAI3 L3 VY i86psec  GaOUSAC Py
::D * ¥ ' poy o 1) ny foamec  bhysac
I3 \ i
ot
1 = a k27, W v i
8f o 25 N\ A i
/__]' P aste_\ T v
e 3 \ \
k14 - AR 24 FINTAK - +
N J 184 o £ \ ~ T
124 ax reaoy J 22 A w7
4 poy reset 2L PESET ] HDEAASPA
cht
7 l !
o2 S l L R e
1 6 R jmeserrfr ol osied FENI
832901 10 NTALIEA0- 1P 3 rers Rao |22 MAS
ez T 4 g
1 oy ——%{-—’—h ! woo g g L, 2 D
nz 2 e 17 vRe 2} 4 1) e s Rz 32
v FY o £ Ya VR E1 ol 20 e WAL s Y £
¥7 1 23 x) 3 ovre A 7 ot il Az PY ot o £ 20 S
= 1° 1;4 T oy 3 ™ " e . MAS 3 "0 l” ol
Y4 5 {5 it DYR& [ s [ 1 [y 1 3 b2 k__
x [
s Ties == P 7] i o4 3 a0 Fe: 20 a7 Y] sar oy £ CERR R
e Ay
%) LY s £ Yio s, ol i o8 ADO. 3 ‘a 24 )
e P’ w20 AT 9 iz 2 D « 2 [
| L a8 1% b8 L
Yo ] o L] ey 19 il L4 At £ A6 Py cid [
| oy
v, 1 pos I3 ovms, ,J’ Az s a8 o
P oves
el 12 e po 12 oves S A— 53 (N
oes 13l 1o ovee [ A0y 8| o
8 1 ot 13 VBY MTALSCAO-1P 23 3! ey ! mp
,}’ ca0 i w P
200 9,
Liom v it A - ak
ez oveo 2], p Fied FJ, 2
TCHIBI2EM. ) ovat 3], o |2 [ o
il |2
o3 VG2 A e 7 "
®
1dus 20 % vey E1 ol R o
iz 2l = vk oves s ot 1} Iy
Y2 3 = o oves 2 S ot ) [
-
hid L Y 25 s INGE .4 ar e 3 3
Ye k-1 PP 24 Yo VT 1} 12 [
e 1 o £ ni oo 11 or
3 F3 J8) P £
e 8l ol vio.
kil a1, e 20
Yo 0 cal® vt
wvee .t ol ovgs e
NG i3 17, OVES 1
- oz o8 SR
e i3 o o8 i3 ovaa tvee k3
L jovee | 2]
s is oves Ve 3 0
f;? VER A 81
ey 1 9% ale 02 4 1c0 ice4
s vas 1 s o3 MTALSISEAP MTALSIS
3325 -1 ovBY 1™ % 1) b4} 1| serin vee . )| semar
ca4 oves 1 13 o3 NPT |
(2 20 of [over o} s 7 o8 pvRo. suies] fm oW 3| _oveo o T) SHiFT oy § ovmo 2l I -
vz 21 4 m vk o) oxo " or vmi 3 ALy o7 [over 3 o T Lom S A
s 1 26 s wez 5 1. _ovey 3| [over ) mer | 3 Vome <
hid A a8 25 a3 DAY 3 o iz VeI 3 5 o] (=3 B3 k2 .
) F1 24 ¥, 1B C—
Yo (1 = P ] o) oo 2 oves | 8] leoox 2 oves | | eoex
1 wenry INHIBIT l—“‘ NHIBIT
¥3 Ha ey £ - n oveD . pldu s |
Yz hd e 2t ad k4 £ iG, DVR4 s 10 Dviss
il 2 At k- 4 20
Yo 1ol 0 19 vy s azmls 1 PR =TT Y o L
oo Ao or o s SU—
o2k, ot 22 RS, 3,
DVR2 153 0n o8 16 pune 0
] oo i o
€38
MP4ALS02P
.
\. .




M ices ici4 w2
M74ALSI3eP s & TLI708CP-8 -
H] 35-: 3 3
ve 5] 847 x
3 3
. az i, we ] s s 32 b3 ns wel? M
: a3 2 o STRIGS T st iz I
s omes ae 3 My 4TRZCS PN wl® A7 st 1Y
y ACS o} sza Ny I /RTCOS P a2 4 A4S 2 mes
y __owecs 3 b ol a7 wslze 1w as
NOCY il L3 i 34c% A6 5 27 A8 4 H
st I vs P 3858 L S 26 48 *3 i
] IS 8 s Y& 9 CRYLS A% 8 aé M 25 A Az 831[
ps L] L1 Y 24 by} KA
haz_ ol 2 | N a9 e o) Sy "
a ol 22 \._%0 mrces 2 0 i a7, 01 o4 %
ECIINCI 198 st P 27 ot e LI 2shioss [
o who 20 26 o2 e L3 13 ce2 . il ¥
Dt " 18 o8 4 A EY m % b 3%
oz 18 L) DA A A2 $)se o B2 ()] e
b 3T o3 At i 32 = -
sno x8
l 3 ™ M i3 | 77 g
39 Y whe o \
-~ Jo.ov MT4ALSOZP e g - 281818 |
e 1639 H H
- Sapsac (-————m-————-—-——
N 1
T T
3 T RESET
DAY
3
T P
; r
~
40 L)
VR
3% PR
.
Pyve £ | DTMeY, 2] s N
i 30 icia
-
e | L '2 Ll 5 e t4 e Sc ez
by R a0 BEEE
s £ [I02 L 1 P o ;
i - £ * eroex :: _;
o :; . % THRELKT Rl £ c3s ; -——i
73 = — w TRNEWRIZSTL
wle 03 ses 1) e plbed MTAALSTAAP 3
uii o4 5 2 amem mcmas L N e
o2 Ll L | 7 o awaey 1} 22 w5 |E xgg T
Jos 3 D6 3 NP0 iod peveovy £ 27 E < 3|
o? 26 b? Al J1) REULCT o i3 i+ 26 " k]
sl 2Tcs rsteess_iz| ey b3 g o oy 7] 10
- sl | i »
pid 1 ™ 3y EEEEEE.
Wiz o EEEEEEEREEE R
P 2 PO INTPY
L
WTPS E
— 2
o o
50 H &
1
>
rcar g
3C-(183
i
4 24 e ‘ 20 5k || awes :
MT4LSIGEAD ogeiee 2}, o2 mcs 2
> . + [sena e e | x : \ :: b L : r);
!
g VEO P IS s], s RN 3 W
F o578 P 0 ne <}, i
p:t ez OVBT AStE I3 va. 3 PoiX k4 ind
a3 PeLK of, wol® Py
s, iz 2
LLOK 12, VBE 1y i1} \
, g {__i_. Lok T ' oxo
| z i ) oves | ,—);
1
} ' of o LeEar_Jo it
€35 k. ez
[ MT4ALST4P b X
®7 1 . _I
U i ot 2
% 3 we o2 14
— il L] I P (-2
28 Pt - -
Coaed 54 ns P
7 ot I
L. : ]
7 3
> 1C37
Ma4578P




S sv
7 Nz
b A
A ™
AT
A%
AS
3
A3
» A0
31
baat) 3 SRS
{ a8 2 A 7
s 3
o83 s L
% - A%
4] A
/RTELS 2 vy
% ::“ M AR
. 1 "
AL -3 A R 100
:: M TaS JEMBES
: o
i g e EEEEY :
3
] &
E AR
r wr, o
READY o
RESET A B3
i LK - %
A i3
—~+ _
™ j_ Ay
Y I
ko3
- gl
-3
00
;—»_;7 . £5BES,
. o
g E Koz
. oz £l
s Ey Y g
z s X Henaae \
N 1 1 XA2 L
KAl [
. Tt A §ig 1 T = =
— NEERERREREEREEED 3 ;;;: o2
A = = s 8 o
R EZ_§§ | g iggfg Frpbses 8 coNTE " Koo,
xXE xt &% m’\
3 2 coNTg o HORNE
of E2%4 o );c Vp-p 5l phmor
§ §i§ AESET ) neeer T \ L) XAY 4 A
8 bad XAZ,
— mgg___; SR Wp-p I’ 7y A v
7 1 P j_—t:—«-l a7 xso | |
i 9| 3 56 POY.
o] o [ 5 0%
11§ at 2. £ee
Einis ) 2 s €23 21 Laind
88 [ pamad £XOIR00Q 22 03 A
tax ecs Py — 81 £z
[ )y g ot 122 POt A
[ \ L3 L. -
14 '™ B.4Vpn e g
[2) Y LA &
- 4 | B &
x . it P wcte
or $ R . 2
g B3f e 8 o PR 7
1 = MU . 2 e
i: rJ; | gggg LETRER] icte
1 sz'.:ils sl;:z:;]ulslslslnz ” 3 Noe '
:
¥ ‘ 053
2| Bt Ejg !
X CEEE PoLK F] § =
» of 117 % B »E/ 3 §
8
Js] AL
k.1
2 L 16 1 =
3 4 o
I . e MraLSIHE 1018 8538 S .
a%; 7 QU 7 S L Y : : S
[} - ves LS 87 &% g z - § B
T Y alz . 4 .7 S b
e o 1 4 z : =
NL2s, L Py i ve £ :
Py P o LMt 181088 - *
s 2 W 7 S 38
7 i = 2 8 °*
———— /;_-_m Pw . Ln 8% e s{s{E(s
LOGIC UNIT =
€37 -
Moas7ER 7




- " = LU
J v b % J.HJ anp Txn _ £
.3 Az ; v [
L3 O488 A A 1RO
~ Y s O W PO L. 3d 80 sl 8)
:1 O~——-—:: A can N— 3 i §) 8] 8 fresce
hAS & AS Ol 08 %
A2 O‘ A2 JOMAES 77 9%
42 ) N -3 gne &
20 ° g A3 %% b i Lo "::
" L L 0 “Og——-——-\,“ |
EMACS kv ':26_ | zeuacs, 4 - - 1MacS ’ o__mﬁ"’
3 rq UL — oS
27 O fol L — 9L - ] —OO_—:%
o |o =8 . b T
o 3| (St " s m—y
(N g Lo A " % (-——‘—“‘—8 o lalm
A3 N3 [ camn R g Ofton 2
: S| S = : fr—— e —
Chiad FENBCE
I u’? #3§ 100 O [as St O :‘: LO o a3 {LOmAOR
£cuRc Sl | Sl 9 L L &L‘—“ S R B o)
—" O o ~ At
of |o - 2 o e iy
) I L oo —=
oo’ e >4 ! QO teBE
n[’«———o [O}ete—t - ; ol onp
sv ol | ot L
72 BT, 100 o O am % sov 98
4 o4 BORRD oND.
= 5| |Sle [ VTS0t
[ 28 o4 Ot
N 3 1S - Fe—To0 =)
v ot fre ey O 7
|- Fme 1O oA
A 2 “& AL A B A8 go——‘-”—‘
’ S8
-~ §l - o) |ofe—Adg L] L~ ,..‘_‘.‘._.__.og—“"“ﬁ:
—] sj, - OB —— e v 50 %;w
i o © Q a¢
H &2 B2 ok & A O4——
i Loomes S| | Ol =R e T 0 O
! sc8c8 O remcs 23 28 Lo O——-—~—T
! Olew A Ol :; —Og____\.;
W o] | Tones ’ I e A
I i o JE8Cs :‘: s 2
Lid e \ s s ey 2 o
a2 . -0 O -+ O scaecs
Al ~ 3 8"‘“‘“‘" O e
L, A0 N O | Obmed —
g :: O A s
i3 w2
; = S 18 CARD BOARD
conr 00 | |ef>— )
2 14] Vi
couTe ) L HoR s noRN o
| o e I
e g— == of [ofmee Lo,
* "t o ol % . o1
; xag sl ol Olswe
. w7 X8 X oot E— 3
T P08 S O it o] »
— % as] O] Trie e 6 2
- A, ”v e} I 3
= : S —fk il 2 gy 18 3 o
»oy e v 25 5 2 =
siass * i e
x y e §_ & §.§_ . I Ly e4 WS -]‘3”5' 5 %“ PR oy 8 31X
"o ol o 2 Joce WL #
"—gl LEE of— oflo ot :
ro Ot gy o] &
3 Seb D
; »4 g weve 4 e ﬁ_ . ;
P 1cie l s . J __t‘% Sranans-(ozvsncor woe
o i
* . L e n R
- iz O O-¥e. Ream nav *
3 0 72 o 23 | 161 YCA0138P * - | -
e |, o |elee 4 o al I “ 162 TC40938P f 5
. " , K 4 ' Pi'a (a8 i s2v ::
2—0\0 ;[ o v s \'3? BT Jwz | 8T l 4
Lo (o - - FEU NG
— l Sl | o O i ceer o T’ d S | |
s 3 § 8 pos o) o e U ome mE o woive) o
0
ARE S e TR R,
i3 __,.L c2ewa
% " 3.; . i
SE 35K k3o £
- it 27 8¢ nipseiz-oe 8-3: 3% s s .
# 11 11 O
Lot
r'd * §]; 83z
. @ . 8% ©e £l ey
}3 ‘o<}‘ € 3 o
J BORRD
s £ Ey St
y @ * . B8z e
becd S é ol
A i3
g P 14 3
O f s o4 o5
P 25ceves  2Sc2765
— 4 o
o REG BOARD rower voLrace: 2oy
"




] l
s @,‘ MDIO! ASSY PCBVIDEO
' ’ _ PO e G UG DUSKR e S SN SR 8
_Jr .-I—‘ I I ey ANTENNA
=RRES R -
] ot e />
% 7 HORNY J e
SHD & VRIGE |
! EAS ) AD = O b
j b _,80‘ B3 o EP2 FSOHOTORN ‘
o et o5,
O -
.y M = o : =+ |
Y
'--.,.T ,ﬂ_._n_.._og T NS ~_ 3 @ our " X & P (%
— A2 00‘ 28 iel e
] Fe— oo - :
— ot LoV - §-BIAS, J
— % e 88_ / M - l ] O'N\FTO“‘ I A
O L2 i e Rl
- SR {8 M) REAR UNIT
. €] P T
N ,—:—:—-—-—-—OO' a3
0 A
3 a2 Oo— m’) o1 jssi e 58
-~ L A—'-——-——-.oo o2 P LS an
— e m—rTy o Lo
OO_ GND e / o ov o,
— »t
— ] lotoy Lotoy Loy Lood
S—— % w\ -r—.-—-— ) V&ﬁs‘lﬂ ;Y SET MODE siz
— P RO
— . ood W— . oaot ot ooy Lo e
i 06 gC o2 be stz event w ) =
1d -
R — ot Wt e W
.. | AR NEED
~ar - N— i
— rm—“'"*og— 7w )
oy [e] &
— -l 0 icao
— 1 e 19 A 2 83 38 §§ {2 s
o Fa TS O 2 e g BT T +
Az O 23 H 5r tu
"7' (;—__.“—OQ— AL g Yy 3 AN & £y R g2 RADS cabs .
| s D 1B D D D D D ! . | LEETE ) Loooc
oA o o o 1o 5 i
Ob JLBACS * g
. O O ite ] o83 283 283 o83 #8783 o8 1.2 :
H b 52
i N 88 oz g
.
+
CARD BOARD £l “aor SW_BOARD m
|
! L3
12.8¢ A2 8
! |
5 :_3 § sV
3 g 8 g . 8 2 R
N ’
¥ F ot % § H gg
§ 58 28 Lo Loz ¥ § L
LTk # el ¥ 5 il i
g N 5 % | mmor iz
: id [ epem g _LE - " ®
- N X4 §:~
u w €803 10 © l§ © . -
TFEZAS-IOTVH0-Ot LWE2A g
N » ﬁ% B
o n
caes i i saxa 5 2% H Sz
whe) | = I i
il Ycaot3ee ov L i okt 5 P -
s 4 _ €2 TCA0938P | G& F43 RSIO [
8 8] a2y :: 3§ oK - W cs
el 'ﬁ“ 8T Nl §§ 8 onl yased PHASE 22
_J\ = - B ] W :; '% 237 §§ §§ ..
- SRS p 31
v et lecd rov ey § & H - §§ -
MV pew od w Z Te - &
s e TEE | cawe o T g g r+ - DISP-A
28A1426 : 2
Ty 2 Bein
foaa oy a2 & dm_ Ry e 3
® " 2SANTS Priov E]{ s T8 S §§
— 10 j ]
s sE R s w*n FLY § s ol ow
= . 28M428 - S &2 ) B g%
! AP & o T/O b
n& Se 9§ 2 -
N jehR) < SO Lo § qeoR T
8 B E s 1Fsy 2501740 7
B @ DAt | B
-8 T
| w7 D esla1rs B otk | P
33 Fi.3 5 |3 = o s ,I, N -
] i3 PR 2 D B N Lo 516
B 3 =1 g
98 " Tos = /J: 17 des b4
25C2788  25C27ES v i T b— :
OBV o

BOARD  rower voutace: 1zov
y e

06 cOIL



MDIOt ASSY PUBVIDES

-y O

<14 0.000

P————n—“_1 asot A
. 301 100 22K
| — Q¢
€301 47P
R304 ™
aans 3 13
€ oy g e
V-SYNG I 1
ey =" | ® o=
'l
: v | I o i o
e | Ve iy i
A ' o R, -
h —
. £305 2708 §
it
s A
A 22 g
l w303 0303 t
0
{ ALYA
2%
" i 306 2voR F33
08 g%
o
303470 | Q3010303
| ~---—H——J 25C2482
B-oa ,l
l 1 i )
VRIGH
= L J
1
S s— - ama — — — uﬁ(, Q ) :
/J7 £ro0 10
o
=
g—‘-‘ €402 yPCIABEH Bg 3 8 3
e 3 "§- §§ EVS e g]: % j £33 3P
I;G 2 g T 33 g 3 Q
b & LM l £ R4 Tk
o RG] caoe aror FY o702
© S P W 254933 254933
4 -~ F23
K 2: 2 5 "
= b 8
2 ) ? | g+ — 4]
A3 7 § e RS oz B
i Feirao s j gy 2 L~ gl L7 §$ ass
e VAHOLD, ,;7 °§!! =% £ X, 33
ezl oz 3 H 5
€401 0.033 p . _; E
: R LIR ¢ i
F2] S35
z g
1z P
T IN":‘QH f)7 "a
8
o4zt
" iy 251740
Py o | §385 e N
§ 2% #51 et % 3
. . &d g b4 5
I ih
o saG Ra24
w1 R & i
HRERE-i Ul Es ¥
RS04 58K o 1% | Rez!
EE 1 o) le @ a0
* 87T 237 S2r g3 2 zaess o | {
B3 0 o 8 NER E -3 £ s
lecd g §§ g g S S——— — J
" N Y- §§
2 sz T502
= 77 7 lc MSHIFOEIq
g
RS0 " M il o
L—]’N‘- <At - &80
g o '\:;(5'01 PHASE 22009
' LEay Seshx e olslt
[ i !ng & § & L
e '
” DISP-A UNIT ﬂ}i ™
§§ - £5%6 o0 a7 sco‘o‘i 503
§ et AT * !
pat £ cazz 022 LAZ2 Ae0u = ;7
N G2U-IF £8 [ Siotis T Rl ISRRED ', S WS Y S0 N L. .
-y “e
wo FEL &
8] =] == rant
o R;SO w820 1821
asoz TS a0 ]ﬁﬁ ',iﬁ
28C1740 /,J; HSHTE
i 4t Sotro
N lg, 4 W | o i 1
- s s ar
nL,v becd gg,l
B0 I CNPOE
1 3 1
D6 COIL oo

12 —1



79 47K
{7 [
i w 1
5 { { 8 s
B { +53 | 5 ¢ 55
© %0
Eaisisi®igiziaisisls 3{3i3isls i fggiqgszg:za;sm;ai“w;;? ~wTie
~BRO-um o R s NREELES ) f S e n NoYow oy WA e
TiT3:35333§8c888858¢ I rczssao t8Sa3735;%5858888§3
i [ ke
g G = L] LR
as nex Rt ver P24 < R amsoe P12
3 pove =) 28 wedl k3 . N &) —
- e sz 3 Hima R
2 Y iz 2% NENEI— Y LS S ive
Eixo w 1B 2 < R Teirs
s i by 5o 2 oo Ay - Y o i T‘T
B ] WO G P 2 . . mie e
A ey w L2 38, 3 - 2 e
i1 28 = L2 oz k2
i bl =1 34 an Ll 1240 o F
P il are 29 AR . E i LR N g £
B e axm i} 2 Sapid 4 e P
2w cuxour :: 3 Safis v 31 oy
= 2 AT bl 8. 67
L S Mz a8 & e
il =3 88 2% “
2w X N M~ G P 5 1c4 S5
:: we TMPZBACOISAF-& oz :a EZ] e iy £ pe 3 HEBRE2IBIIFS .
z o] ey L 17 2
AR s F o 2 2 4 18 z:_‘:;“ Fwon o /1[7
vl el = CI Calon e 2 B
3 o it £} an PS o e
24 oy 02 w2 i 5o 5 B+
Lhpar e €24 ” HM6264¢ FP- e ﬁ; 58 =T &
s I 58 = weser |22 &Y 2
2 g 1 51 e
b b o o] s ) 2 o i o £52
# % 3 - )R bt
bia B paa 38 A H -
284 oy 0% 4 L] g “ 28} 5
27, Py 41% w & 2 o kot £
i 20 2 ik 53 1 w
=~ oo} k2 5 20 o P
e L] E i 2, o o3 s P
¥ i 2 4 e A T oo 12
iy Six k. PR 1] ke .n
= % - 2 wex T REFBTUES
™ b i £32825353 0235337388
i w g 3 7 :i:;l;lgij: e ‘:5:‘%:?:'?:3:?:{: )
3 s
hd "t Wy
-
o vE - 8
T 22
GEysw 7 ot
BERE < b '
i
LORAN-C Ele
My A
wg 8 e
=% 853 883 £83 43
o4 o I o8 3
B 3 £ )2862“0 a1 >2SC224O o1 PEUREAY O
b i
@ E ! P @ ; 3 E @
EX ] P hg 70 k% a0 o 3
BER §8 o g 3 8t 82 g
g 3¢
Ea3 2 EM 2 8%
b1 b % N
z » P
£ - £8 ! 3] ! éﬁ.“—l 13 ! E§ | 133 )
Lzu/w 4rm
3 W
a s Lhs
¥ R ig © cas 0. -
§< é 2y
¥ e ™~ o8 wre
o2 G K B
= : = "
o s _
@ 3 g
3 it 3
- €63 Riid i
£ LY 22K
ais
2885015
o3t
3 .z £ B . a
g g
k. e -
8 4 g e
LR ALY 3.0V

LORAN-C RF UNIT

m:o

88 16
63 AP

c7e




a9 47K

Bt [}
[ § = TATEMOSP u . s
—
. 3+ f ose o f 1 el >
e P oo o
© o g i.ic8 Py UL
JRic & i 8L .
,I 187 o T TATEMOSP . E,‘nr —8ln
G | -4081L0
LOB
Vedd n =10
™ o o
o ol lo
SND
+O | 1O
; (6N D 'O c
Lu
TPy o &
. -
~—'W\———<@) ro A koo * : v
R3 47K v ﬁ A2 47O
a
254i020 4 mf e
3 2 LM—O_ OB
B4 4T 0{7 Los| ~
TLP-S2t-t UG_O )
56 id k13 k3
&3
.4 ,J7 ,L
ewor
PWOF 83
WREQ 62
RO 8 £
60 3
e
aeser |22 & Y7 /;w % Vo
HWR ::—-""\ 1
RO b l gl ! § uNIT
4:; ] 8 5] 2 b l
i 4 Y W g
ar®® 2 u a3
007 —E-f & 2 Soo  wox 7\ a
coos }2 T i v E> 25K152-3
. . . é 04¥ o )
i31%3 gyas 8L i & 3 s
!‘3 AT 5T 87 g - ] 31w oop
s AT 2 EE &
: s 8
LORAN-C S B
el
o
1§l s
3
Rl L
o 0
Ll ) h
a2 o
0 b
2240 | TPz 4
- it
. o - e
| \?w x i ; 1 ELRR 21 51 gl
Eo 27t 88 Gl 2,1: §
- s rh
2
H
QW w?3
. 3 g
Lz Ls i oAt
. It 1s
éﬁ.
¢
M
3
B o Ll
Kl o3 TrI0 o (o] [#]
oz 100 13 Re2 10K o83 4ne 1C8 TCa04s [ 2 = Py O
27v o . oo g O
o ,zﬁz 2oy | S
° .g .8
b
sV E 2 '§
3 2 &y ”
N
8
Ve d . s
R0 0K RSt 4YX
<88 Q.
it

Ty



Ilcom Inc.

6-9-16, Kamihigashi, Hirano-ku, Osaka 547, Japan
Phone: 06 793 5301

Fax :06 793 0013

Telex : 05277822 ICOMTR J

Icom America Inc. icom (Europe) GmbH
<Corporate Headquarters> Communication Equipment
2380 116th Avenue N.E., Bellevue, WA 98004, U.S.A. Himmelgeister Str. 100, 4000 Diisseldorf 1, W. Germany
Phone : (206) 454-8155 Phone : 0211 346047
Fax :(206) 454-1509 Fax :0211 333639
Telex : 152210 ICOM AMER BVUE Telex : 8588082 ICOM D
<Customer Service> .
Phone : (206) 454-7619 Icom (Australia) Pty. Ltd.
<Regional Customer Service Centers> fncorporated In Victoria
7 Wi . f
3150 Premier Drive, Suite 126, Irving, TX 75063, U.S.A. PI'%:]?: %tsfegzté 7giadzsor, Victoria, 3181, Australia
Phone : (214) 550-7525 Fax :03 529 8485
Fax :(214) 550-7423 Telex : AA 35521 ICOM AS
1777 Phoenix Parkway, Suite 201, Atlanta, GA 30349, U.S.A.
Phone : (404) 991-6166 Icom (UK) Ltd.

: (404, 1~
Fax (404) 991-6327 Unit 9, Sea St., Herne Bay, Kent, CT6 8LD, U.K.

Phone: 0227 741741

Fax : 0227 360155

Telex : 965179 iCOM G
lcom Canada

A Division of lcom America Inc. lcom France S.a

, Unit 9, Richmond, B.C., V6X 2T4, Canada
3%1"5.5(5%3‘)’"27;‘?7'480 lonmond, B.C ana 120 Route de Revel, BP4063, 31029 Toulouse Cedex, France
. Phone: 61. 20. 31. 49

Fax :(604) 273-1800 Fan .61, 34 05. 91
Telex : 521515 ICOM FRA



( ount on us!

Icom Inc. A-51255-S

- L . - _ Printed in Japan
6-9-16, Kamihigashi, Hirano-ku, Osaka 547, Japan Copyright © 1991 by Icom Inc.




	Cover
	Table of contents
	Specifications
	Function checklist
	Troubleshooting flow chart
	Signal descriptions
	Adjustment procedures
	RX-826 option installation
	Parts list
	Mechanical parts disassembly
	Connector assembly
	Board layouts
	SW & CARD units
	REG unit
	Logic unit

	Block diagram
	Voltage diagram

